

**COLORADO SUPREME COURT**

2 E 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

---

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals,

**11 CA 2030**

Denver County District Court No. 05CR4442

---

**GUY LUCERO,**

**PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,**

**RESPONDENT.**

---

James W. Hopkins #38727,  
ADC – Court Appointed Counsel  
Hopkins Law LLC  
325 E. 4th St., Ste. 2, Loveland, CO 80537  
(970) 624-6060 (Ph.) (970) 624-6061 (Fax)  
JamesHopkins@HopkinsLawLLC.com

Eric Samler #32349,  
Hollis Whitson #32911  
ADC – Court Appointed Counsel  
Samler & Whitson PC  
1127 Auraria Parkway, Suite 201B  
Denver, CO 80204 (303) 670-0575  
esamler@colorado-appeals.com

---

13SC624

**REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. BECAUSE THE LIFE OF THE VICTIM WAS NOT TAKEN, MR. LUCERO STANDS CONVICTED OF A NON-HOMICIDE OFFENSE WITHIN THE MEANING OF *GRAHAM v. FLORIDA*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)... 1**

**A. THE ANSWER BRIEF IGNORES THE COLORADO STATUTE... 1**

**B. NO OTHER COURT IN THE COUNTRY HAS TAKEN THE POSITION ADVOCATED BY THE PEOPLE IN THIS CASE.. 1**

**C. THE SUPREME COURT DID NOT RULE BY IMPLICATION. 3**

**II. *GRAHAM v. FLORIDA*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) AND *MILLER v. ALABAMA*, 132 S. CT. 2455 (2012), APPLY TO LUCERO'S CONSECUTIVE TERM-OF-YEARS SENTENCES... 7**

**A. LUCERO IS NOT ADVANCING ONLY A PROCEDURAL RULE. *GRAHAM* AND *MILLER* APPLY RETROACTIVELY.. 8**

**B. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT CAN PROHIBIT CERTAIN PENALTIES FOR JUVENILE CONDUCT, EVEN THOUGH THEY MAY BE CONSTITUTIONAL WHEN PRESCRIBED FOR ADULT CONDUCT, AND EVEN IF THE CATEGORICAL BAR APPLIES TO COURTS AS WELL AS LEGISLATURES.. 9**

**C. THE PEOPLE UTTERLY FAIL TO ACCOUNT FOR THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CHILDREN AND ADULTS.. 14**

**D. THE BETTER-REASONED CASES ARE THOSE THAT APPLY *GRAHAM* AND *MILLER* TO AGGREGATE SENTENCES..... 17**

**E. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON MR. LUCERO IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CRUEL BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PROVIDE A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE..... 27**

**F. GUY LUCERO IS NOT ASKING THIS COURT TO “AUTONOMOUSLY ORDER” A PARTICULAR SENTENCE, BUT RATHER, HE ASKS THIS COURT TO GIVE GUIDANCE TO THE DISTRICT COURT..... 30**

**III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULING THAT THE APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF MR. LUCERO’S RULE 35(B) MOTION WAS REALLY AN APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF A RULE 35(C) MOTION. .... 32**

**CONCLUSION..... 34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Colorado Cases

<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 13CA1681 (Colo.App. Apr. 23, 2015). . . . .	34
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42. . . . .	7,8

### Colorado Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules

Crim. P. 35(b). . . . .	34,35
Crim P. 35(c). . . . .	34,35
§18-3-101(1), C.R.S. . . . .	1,2

### Federal Authority

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002). . . . .	9,12,16
<i>Bear Cloud v. Wyoming</i> , 133 S.Ct. 183 (2012) . . . . .	21
<i>Bell v. Haws</i> , CV09-3346-JFW(MLG), 2010 WL 3447218, at *2 (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2010) report and recommendation adopted, 2010 WL 3430515 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010 ( <i>vacated sub nom. Bell v. Lewis</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 692 (9th Cir. 2011)(not reported in F.2d) . . . . .	26
<i>Blackwell v. California</i> , 133 S.Ct. 837 (2013). . . . .	21
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir.2012). . . . .	26
<i>Cervantes v. Biter</i> , CV 13-4880-R-RZ, 2014 WL 2586884, at *4 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2014)(not reported in F.Supp.2d), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2014 WL 2586887 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2014) (not reported in F.Supp.2d). . . . .	2
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) . . . . .	12,13
<i>Enmund v Florida</i> , 458 U.S.782 (1982). . . . .	12
<i>Goins v. Smith</i> , 556 F. Appx 434 (6th Cir. 2014). . . . .	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991). . . . .	22
<i>Harrison v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 82 (2011). . . . .	26
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , No. 5:10-CT-3123-BO, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 5773634 (E.D.N.C. 9-25-15) (not yet reported in F.Supp.3d) . . . . .	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008). . . . .	16
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12CV340, 2015 WL 4042175, at *12 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015). . . . .	24
<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011). . . . .	25
<i>Mauricio v. California</i> , 133 S.Ct. 524 (2012).. . . .	21

<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016).	20,23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20,22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	7,10,12-17,31
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) . . . . .	12,13
<i>Orr v. United States</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist Lexis 173191 (W.D.N.C. 2013).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Pa.</i> , Civil No. 10-4537, 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2012)(not reported in F.Supp.2d).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988). . . . .	12
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Mathurin</i> , No. 09–21075–Cr., 2011 WL 2580775 (S.D. Fla. 2011) (not reported in F.Supp.2d) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010). . . . .	25
<i>Williams v. Virgin Islands</i> , 59 V.I. 1024, 1041 (V.I.2013).....	32
<i>Whiteside v. Arkansas</i> , 133 S.Ct. 65 (2012). . . . .	21

**Federal Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules**

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------	---------------

**Out Of State Cases**

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 707 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2011). . . . .	25
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo.2013). . . . .	34
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	18,21
<i>Bramlett v. Hobbs</i> , 463 S.W.3d 283 (Ark. 2015). . . . .	2,3,25
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 2015 WL 7782309 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2015). . . . .	19
<i>Casiano v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015). . . . .	19,28
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 620 Pa. 115, 66 A.3d 286, (2013).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> 50 A.3d 732 (Pa.Super.Ct.2012). . . . .	32
<i>Daugherty v. State</i> , 96 So.3d 1076 (Fla.Dist.Ct. App. 2012).....	32
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 144 So. 3d 1262 (Ala. 2013).....	32
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 2015 WL 7740389 (Fla. App. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Dist. Dec. 2, 2015). . . . .	19
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 672, 673 (Fla.), reh'g denied (2015).....	3,4
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015) . . . . .	3,18,25
<i>Manuel v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 94 (Fla. App. 2010)).....	25
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So.3d 987 (Miss.2013).....	32
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012). . . . .	2,18,23,24,32

<i>People v. Carp</i> , 828 N.W.2d 685 (2012).	32
<i>People v. Gay</i> , 960 N.E. 2d 1272 (Ill. APP. 4 <sup>th</sup> 2011).	26
<i>People v. Gipson</i> , 34 N.E.3d 560 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).	1
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014).	32
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 2015 IL App (2d) 120471, 2015 WL 2088882, appeal allowed, 39 N.E.3d 1009 (Ill. 2015).	26
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015).	19,21,22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013).	26
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 112 So.3d 1031 (La.Ct.App.2013).	32
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo.2013).	32
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).	26
<i>State v. Keodara</i> , 364 P.3d 777 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015) (unpublished portion of opinion).	19
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).	18 21,32
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).	27
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 361 P.3d 779 (Wash. App. Div. 1, Oct. 26, 2015).	18,21
<i>State v. Springer</i> , 856 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1908 (2015).	19
<i>Twyman v. State</i> , 26 A.3d 215 (Del. 2011)(unpublished disposition).	1

### **Out Of State Statutes**

Ark.Code Ann. §§5–10–101 through -105.	2
Cal. Penal Code § 3051.	18
H.R.S. §571-22 (d)(1) (2006).	5-6
H.R.S. §706-606.5 .	6
H.R.S. §706.656.	6
H.R.S. § 706-656(1)(2008 Supp. Pamphlet)..	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6–10–301(c) (2013)..	27

### **Secondary Authority**

Amnesty International, Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> 106, n. 322 (2005).	5
Black's Law Dictionary, 751 (8th ed. 2004).	2
Connie de la Vega and Michelle Leighton, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F.L. Rev. 983 (2008).	5
